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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 
 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

 
   (Unaudited)     
Assets          
Current Assets          

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,568,175  $ 1,674,352 
Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of $201,000 and $188,000 at June 30, 2005 and September 30, 2004,

respectively)    5,474,815   3,629,177 
Inventories    5,228,193   5,993,837 
Income taxes receivable    485,663   611,333 
Prepaid expenses    428,726   357,475 

    
Total current assets    15,185,572   12,266,174 

Property, Plant and Equipment - Net    2,003,938   2,220,172 
Intangible Assets - Net    1,249,990   1,343,171 
Goodwill    816,639   816,639 
Other Assets    2,105   13,374 
    

Total Assets   $ 19,258,244  $ 16,659,530 
    
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity          
Current Liabilities          

Accounts payable   $ 1,875,549  $ 1,459,197 
Current maturities of long term debt    136,090   19,730 
Accrued compensation and related taxes    1,040,356   743,600 
Accrued warranty expense    258,526   260,332 
Deferred profit    433,627   1,031,441 
Customer deposits    266,902   210,803 
Accrued loss on contract    —     363,862 
Other accrued liabilities    307,688   441,979 

    
Total current liabilities    4,318,738   4,530,944 

Long-Term Obligations    776,478   473,510 
    

Total liabilities    5,095,216   5,004,454 
Commitments, Contingencies and Subsequent Event          
Stockholders’ Equity          

Preferred stock; 100,000,000 shares authorized; Series A convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value; liquidation value
$2,192,666 at June 30, 2005; 540,000 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2005    1,891,873   —   

Common stock; $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; shares issued and outstanding: 2,705,121 at June 30, 2005 and
September 30, 2004    27,051   27,051 

Additional paid-in capital    12,904,520   12,887,986 
Accumulated other comprehensive income    396,306   500,275 
Accumulated deficit    (1,056,722)  (1,760,236)

    
Total stockholders’ equity    14,163,028   11,655,076 

    
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 19,258,244  $ 16,659,530 

    
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)
 

   

Three Months Ended June 30,

  

Nine Months Ended June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Revenues, net of returns and allowances   $ 5,506,773  $ 4,834,950  $ 21,593,650  $ 14,387,144 
Cost of sales    3,774,775   3,735,243   15,220,464   10,510,655 
      

Gross margin    1,731,998   1,099,707   6,373,186   3,876,489 
Selling, general and administrative    1,513,989   1,363,599   5,205,729   3,711,106 
Research and development    96,104   109,719   438,802   376,008 
      

Operating income (loss)    121,905   (373,611)  728,655   (210,625)
Interest income (expense), net    7,075   4,051   (30,214)  6,442 
      
Income (loss) before income taxes    128,980   (369,560)  698,441   (204,183)
Income tax benefit    (2,731)  (120,000)  (5,073)  (54,000)
      

Net income (loss)   $ 131,711  $ (249,560) $ 703,514  $ (150,183)
      
Earnings (Loss) Per Share:                  
Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ .04  $ (.09) $ .25  $ (0.06)
Weighted average shares outstanding    2,705,121   2,702,313   2,705,121   2,701,029 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ .04  $ (.09) $ .24  $ (0.06)
Weighted average shares outstanding    3,177,480   2,702,313   2,896,165   2,701,029 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
 

   

Nine Months Ended June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Operating Activities          

Net income (loss)   $ 703,514  $ (150,183)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:          

Depreciation and amortization    511,391   326,111 
Write-down of inventory    74,057   —   
Provision for doubtful accounts    17,680   12,642 
Deferred income taxes    —     26,000 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          
Accounts receivable    (1,927,077)  (161,551)
Inventories    663,685   (469,436)
Income taxes receivable    128,850   (140,056)
Prepaid expenses and other assets    (72,675)  (123,667)
Accounts payable    430,385   (5,673)
Accrued liabilities and customer deposits    (132,166)  (59,756)
Deferred profit    (612,848)  354,890 

    
Net cash used in operating activities    (215,204)  (390,679)

    
Investing Activities          

Purchases of property, plant and equipment    (204,972)  (175,223)
    

Net cash used in investing activities    (204,972)  (175,223)
    
Financing Activities          

Common stock issued    —     15,014 
Preferred stock issued    1,908,407     
Payments on long-term obligations    (70,723)  —   
Borrowings on long-term obligations    500,000   —   

    
Net cash provided by financing activities    2,337,684   15,014 

    
Effect Of Exchange Rate Changes On Cash    (23,685)  42,221 
    
Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents    1,893,823   (508,667)
Cash And Cash Equivalents, Beginning Of Period    1,674,352   7,453,069 
    
Cash And Cash Equivalents, End Of Period   $ 3,568,175  $ 6,944,402 
    
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:          

Interest expense paid   $ 52,414  $ 20,486 
Income taxes paid    104,600   62,000 

Supplemental Non-cash Financing Activities:          
Preferred stock dividend accrual   $ 32,666  $ —   
Warrant issued    49,200   —   

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

5



Table of Contents

 Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2005 (Unaudited)
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation - Amtech Systems, Inc., an Arizona corporation (“Amtech”), and its wholly-owned subsidiaries; P. R. Hoffman Machine
Products, Inc. (“P. R. Hoffman”) and Bruce Technologies, Inc. (“Bruce Technologies”), based in the United States; and Tempress Systems, Inc. (“Tempress”) based in the
Netherlands, comprise the “Company.” We design, assemble, sell and install capital equipment and related consumables used in the manufacture of wafers of various materials,
primarily silicon wafers for the semiconductor industry, and in certain semiconductor fabrication processes. These products are sold to manufacturers of silicon wafers and
semiconductors worldwide, particularly in the United States, Asia and northern Europe. In addition, we provide semiconductor manufacturing support services.
 
We serve a niche market in an industry that experiences rapid technological advances, and which in the past has been very cyclical. Therefore, our future profitability and
growth depend on our ability to develop or acquire and market profitable new products, and on our ability to adapt to cyclical trends.
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “SEC”), and consequently do not include all disclosures normally required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. In the opinion of
management, the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary, all of which are of a normal recurring nature,
to present fairly our financial position, results of operations and cash flows.
 
The consolidated results of operations for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2005 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.
 
Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 
Reclassifications - We reclassified expenses previously classified as selling, general and administrative costs to cost of sales in the three months ended December 31, 2004.
There was no effect on net income.
 
Revenue Recognition - We recognize revenue from the sale of equipment upon shipment equal to 90% or such other percentage that the customer is unconditionally obligated
to pay based upon the shipment. We defer the portion of the revenue equal to the greater of the fair value of the installation or the amount contingent upon acceptance. As there
are others that can perform the installation work, the undelivered services are not essential to the utility of delivered equipment. However, in those cases where the product is
not yet proven, 100% of the revenue is deferred until final customer acceptance.
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Deferred Profit - The components of deferred profit are as follows:
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

Deferred revenues   $ 1,103,956  $ 1,130,796
Deferred costs    670,329   99,355
     
   $ 433,627  $ 1,031,441
     

 
Concentrations of Credit Risk - As of June 30, 2005, receivables from one customer amounted to 17% of accounts receivable. During July 2005, the customer paid 90% of
the outstanding balance. At June 30, 2004, a customer comprised 27% and another customer 15% of accounts receivable. As of September 30, 2004, receivables from one
customer comprised 15% of accounts receivable. The financial terms of our parts, service and retrofit revenue, which usually comprise approximately 50-60% of consolidated
revenue, are generally net 30, F.O.B. shipping point or equivalent terms. The financial terms of equipment or systems sales vary depending on the size of the order and the size,
reputation and creditworthiness of the customer. As a result, the financial terms of equipment sales can range from 90% due 30 days after shipment and 10% due 30 days after
acceptance to 30% due 30 days after order placement, 60% due 30 days after shipment and 10% net due 30 days after acceptance. Letters of credit are required of certain
customers depending on the size of the order, type of customer or its creditworthiness and its country of domicile.
 
Work-in-process inventory (“WIP”) at June 30, 2005 includes $267,000 that is attributable to a single customer.
 
During the nine months ended June 30, 2005, net revenues were from customers in the following geographical regions:
 

North America (including 36% from the United States)   37%
Asia ( including 16% from Taiwan)   41%
Europe   22%
   
   100%
   

 
During the three months ended June 30, 2005, one customer represented 12% of net revenues and another customer represented 10% of net revenues. No single customer
represented more than 10% of net revenues during the nine months ended June 30, 2005.
 
We had assets of $13.5 million and $5.8 million in the United States and the Netherlands, respectively, at June 30, 2005. At September 30, 2004, we had $10.8 million and $5.8
million of assets in the United States and the Netherlands, respectively.
 
Long-lived assets excluding intangibles and goodwill are as follows:
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

Domestic   $ 1,250,664  $ 1,523,775
Foreign    755,379   709,771
     
   $ 2,006,043  $ 2,233,546
     

 
Inventories - The components of inventories are as follows:
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

Purchased parts and raw materials   $ 4,077,643  $ 4,161,847
Work-in-process    705,740   1,185,428
Finished goods    444,810   646,562
     
   $ 5,228,193  $ 5,993,837
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Property, Plant and Equipment - Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. The costs of additions and improvements are capitalized. The cost of property
retired or sold and the related accumulated depreciation are removed from the applicable accounts when disposition occurs and any gain or loss is recognized. Depreciation is
computed using the straight-line method. Useful lives for equipment, machinery and leasehold improvements range from three to seven years; for furniture and fixtures from
five to ten years; and for buildings twenty years.
 
The following is a summary of property, plant and equipment:
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

 
Land, building and leasehold improvements   $ 1,002,461  $ 945,146 
Equipment and machinery    1,905,045   1,839,007 
Furniture and fixtures    2,240,311   2,287,264 
    
    5,147,817   5,071,417 
Accumulated depreciation and amortization    (3,143,879)  (2,851,245)
    
   $ 2,003,938  $ 2,220,172 
    

 
Goodwill - Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives are not subject to amortization, but are tested for impairment at least annually. Accordingly, we review goodwill
for impairment on an annual basis, or more frequently if circumstances dictate.
 
Intangibles - Intangible assets are capitalized and amortized over 6 months to 15 years if the life is determinable. If the life is not determinable, amortization is not recorded.
 
The following is a summary of intangibles:
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

 
Patents   $ 74,161  $ 97,002 
Trademarks    592,000   592,000 
Non-compete agreements    350,000   350,000 
Customer lists    276,000   276,000 
Backlog/acquired contracts    50,000   50,000 
Technology    102,000   102,000 
    
    1,444,161   1,467,002 
Accumulated amortization    (194,171)  (123,831)
    
   $ 1,249,990  $ 1,343,171 
    

 
Warranty - We provide, free of charge, a limited warranty generally for periods of 12 to 24 months to all purchasers of our new products and systems. We record accruals for
estimated warranty costs at the time revenue is recognized. Management believes the amounts accrued for future warranty expenditures are sufficient for all warranty costs on
systems sold through June 30, 2005.
 
The following is a summary of activity in accrued warranty expense:
 

   

Nine Months Ended
June 30, 2005

 
Beginning balance   $ 260,332 
Warranty expenditures    (43,351)
Provision    41,545 
   
Ending balance   $ 258,526 
   

 
Stock-Based Compensation - We account for the employee stock-based compensation plans
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under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.” SFAS No. 123 permits companies to record employee
stock-based transactions in accordance with Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issues to Employees,” under which compensation
cost is recognized under the intrinsic value method.
 
The pro forma effects on earnings and earnings per share (“EPS”) are disclosed as if the fair value approach had been adopted. There was no expense recognized under the
intrinsic value method for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004.
 
Our employee stock-based compensation plans are summarized in the table below:
 

Name of Plan

  

Shares
Authorized

  

Shares
Available

  

Plan Expiration

Director Stock Purchase Agreements (pre-1996)
  

15,000
  

—  
  

90 days after board member
termination

Non-Employee Directors Stock Option Plan   100,000  16,000  December 2005
Amended and Restated 1995 Stock Option Plan and 1995 Stock Bonus Plan   160,000  750  October 2005
1998 Employee Stock Option Plan   500,000  154,361  January 2008
         

      171,111   

         
 
Qualified stock options issued under the terms of the plans have, or will have, an exercise price equal to, or greater than, the fair market value of the common stock at the date
of the option grant, and expire no later than ten years from the date of grant, with the most recent grant expiring in 2015. Under the terms of the amended and restated 1995
Stock Option Plan, nonqualified stock options may also be issued. Options vest at the rate of 20%-33% per year.
 
The stock option transactions and the options outstanding are summarized as follows:
 

   

Nine Months Ended June 30,

   

2005

  

2004

   

Options

  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

  

Options

  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Outstanding at beginning of period    439,017  $ 4.83   405,217  $ 4.70
Granted    16,389   3.36   55,000   5.84
Exercised    —     —     (6,700)  2.24
Forfeited    —     —     (3,500)  3.91
            
Outstanding at end of period    455,406  $ 4.78   450,017  $ 4.88
            
Exercisable at end of period    338,584  $ 4.64   273,317  $ 4.39
            
Weighted average fair value of options granted during the period   $ 1.38      $ 2.67    
 
We have recognized no compensation expense as all options have been granted with an exercise price equal to, or greater than, the fair value of the common stock on the date of
grant. No adjustment has been made for the non-transferability of the options or for the risk of forfeiture at the time of issuance. Forfeitures of unvested options are instead
recorded as incurred. The fair value of each option grant has been estimated as of the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted
average assumptions:
 

   

Nine Months Ended June 30,

   

2005

 

2004

Risk free interest rate   4.09% to 4.16%  3.71% to 4.74%
Expected life   5 years  4 to 6 years
Dividend rate   0%  0%
Volatility   39% to 40%  40% to 53%
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The following table illustrates the pro-forma effect on net income (loss) and on the net income (loss) per share, as if we had applied the fair value recognition provisions of
SFAS No. 123:
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net income (loss), as reported   $ 131,711  $ (249,560) $ 703,514  $ (150,183)
Compensation included in net income (loss), as reported    —     —     —     —   
Compensation expense, net of tax    68,342   54,561   204,004   162,497 
        
Net income (loss), pro forma   $ 63,369  $ (304,121) $ 499,510  $ (312,680)
        
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share:                  

As reported   $ .04  $ (.09) $ .25  $ (.06)
Pro forma    .01   (.11)  .17   (.12)

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:                  
As reported   $ .04  $ (.09) $ .24  $ (.06)
Pro forma    .02   (.11)  .17   (.12)

 
The following summarizes information about stock options outstanding at June 30, 2005:
 

   

Options Outstanding

  

Options Exercisable

Range of
Exercise

Prices

  

Number
Outstanding

  

Remaining
Contractual

Life

  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

  

Number
Exercisable

  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

$ 1.13 - 1.49  70,017  1.63  $ 1.13  70,017  $ 1.13
 1.50 - 1.99  9,000  3.66   1.50  9,000   1.50
 2.00 - 3.24  17,989  8.12   2.93  8,266   2.83
 3.25 - 4.24  18,500  8.40   3.43  6,500   3.25
 4.25 - 5.49  95,900  4.89   4.48  63,400   4.42
 5.50 - 6.49  78,000  7.02   5.79  45,401   5.81
 6.50 - 6.99  166,000  5.73   6.54  136,000   6.55
                 
    455,406         338,584    

                 
 
Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 
In November 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 151, “Inventory Costs,” which amends the guidance in ARB No. 43, Chapter 4, “Inventory Pricing,” to clarify the accounting
for abnormal amounts of idle facility expense, freight, handling costs and wasted material. This Statement requires that those items be recognized as current-period charges
regardless of whether they meet the criterion of “so abnormal.” In addition, this Statement requires allocation of fixed production overhead to the costs of conversion be based
on the normal
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capacity of the production facilities. We are currently evaluating the provisions of SFAS No. 151 and will adopt it on November 1, 2005, as required. We believe the adoption of
this Statement will not have a material effect on our financial position or results of operations.
 
In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, “Share-Based Payments”, which amends SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based compensation”. This statement
requires companies to expense the fair value of employee stock options and similar awards and is effective for periods beginning after the beginning of the next fiscal year as
amended April 14, 2005. We will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 123R on October 1, 2005. See the pro forma disclosed on the previous page for the impact on current and
prior period results using the fair value method as prescribed under SFAS No. 123. We are currently evaluating the impact of adopting SFAS No. 123R.
 
In January 2005, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) No. FAS 109-1, “Application of SFAS No. 109 to the Tax Deduction on Qualified Production Activities
Provided by the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004”. This FSP provides guidance for the accounting of a deduction provided to U. S. manufacturing companies and is
effective immediately. We believe the adoption of this position currently will not have a material effect on our financial position or results of operations. However, there is no
assurance that there will not be a material impact in the future.
 
In June 2005, the FASB issued SFAS No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”. SFAS 154 replaces Accounting Principles Bulletin (APB) Opinion 20 and SFAS
3 concerning accounting changes and reporting accounting changes in interim periods. Accounting changes and error corrections should now be accounted for by retrospective
restatement of the financial statements of prior periods, unless it is impracticable to determine either (1) the period-specific effects, or (2) the cumulative effect of the change.
SFAS No. 154 is effective for periods ending after December 15, 2005. We will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 154 on October 1, 2005. There is no assurance that there will
not be a material impact in the future.
 
In July 2005, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) No. FAS 150-5, “Accounting Under SFAS 150 for Freestanding Warrants and Other Similar Instruments on
Redeemable Shares”. This FSP clarifies that warrants on shares that are redeemable or puttable immediately upon exercise and warrants on shares that are redeemable or
puttable in the future qualify as liabilities under SFAS 150, regardless of the redemption feature or redemption price. The FSP is effective for the first reporting period beginning
after June 30, 2005, with resulting changes to prior period statements reported as the cumulative effect of an accounting change in accordance with the transition provisions of
SFAS No. 150. We will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 154 on July 1, 2005.
 
In July 2005, the FASB issued EITF 05-6 “Determining the Amortization Period for Leasehold Improvements Purchased after Lease Inception or Acquired in a Business
Combination”, which addresses the amortization period for leasehold improvements on operating leases acquired significantly after the beginning of the lease. The EITF is
effective for leasehold improvements made in periods beginning after June 29, 2005. We will adopt the provisions of EIFT 05-6 on July 1, 2005. We believe the adoption of this
EITF will not have a material effect on our financial position or results of operations.
 
2. Earnings Per Share
 
Basic EPS are computed by dividing net income available to common shareholders (net income less accrued preferred stock dividends) by the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted earnings per share are computed similarly to basic earnings per share except that the denominator is increased to include the
number of
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additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive common shares had been issued, and the numerator is based on net income.
 
Common shares relating to stock options where the exercise prices exceeded the average market price of our common shares during the period were excluded from the diluted
earnings per share calculation as the related impact was anti-dilutive. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2005, 459,200 shares of options and warrants were excluded
from the EPS calculations. For the same periods ended June 30, 2004, 509,317 shares of options and warrants were excluded from the EPS calculation as they are antidilutive
due to the net loss in each of the periods.
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share Computation                  
Net income (loss)   $ 131,711  $ (249,560) $ 703,514  $ (150,183)
Preferred stock dividends    (32,666)  —     (32,666)  —   
      
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   $ 99,045  $ (249,560) $ 670,848  $ (150,183)
      
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:                  

Common stock    2,705,121   2,702,313   2,705,121   2,701,029 
      
Basic earnings (loss) per share   $ .04  $ (.09) $ .25  $ (.06)
      
Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share Computation                  
Net income (loss)   $ 131,711  $ (249,560) $ 703,514  $ (150,183)
      
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:                  

Common stock    2,705,121   2,702,313   2,705,121   2,701,029 
Common stock equivalents    472,359   —     191,044     

      
Diluted shares    3,177,480   2,702,313   2,896,165   2,701,029 

      
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ .04  $ (.09) $ .24  $ (.06)
      
 
3. Comprehensive Income
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net income (loss), as reported   $ 131,711  $ (249,560) $ 703,514  $ (150,183)
Foreign currency translation adjustment    (205,709)  (21,608)  (103,969)  147,940 
Minimum pension liability adjustment    —     119,986   —     119,986 
      
Comprehensive income (loss)   $ (73,998) $ (151,182) $ 599,545  $ 117,743 
      
 
4. Business Segment Information
 
We classify our products into two core business segments. The semiconductor equipment
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segment designs, manufactures and markets semiconductor wafer processing and handling equipment used in the fabrication of integrated circuits. Also included in the
semiconductor equipment segment are the manufacturing support service operations and corporate expenses, except for a small portion that is allocated to the polishing supplies
segment. The polishing supplies segment designs, manufactures and markets carriers, templates and equipment used in the lapping and polishing of wafer-thin materials,
including silicon wafers used in the production of semiconductors.
 
Information concerning our business segments is as follows:
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net Revenues:                  

Semiconductor equipment   $ 3,576,213  $ 3,462,557  $ 16,227,560  $ 9,923,777 
Polishing supplies    1,930,560   1,372,393   5,366,090   4,463,367 

      
   $ 5,506,773  $ 4,834,950  $ 21,593,650  $ 14,387,144 
      
Operating Income (Loss):                  

Semiconductor equipment   $ (193,298) $ (426,741) $ 273,594  $ (248,411)
Polishing supplies    315,203   53,130   455,061   37,786 

      
    121,905   (373,611)  728,655   (210,625)
Interest income (expense), net    7,075   4,051   (30,214)  6,442 
      

Income (loss) before income taxes   $ 128,980  $ (369,560) $ 698,441  $ (204,183)
      
 

   

June 30,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

Indentifiable Assets:         
Semiconductor equipment   $ 15,386,532  $ 12,830,102
Polishing supplies    3,871,712   3,829,428

     
   $ 19,258,244  $ 16,659,530
     
 
5. Long-Term Obligations
 
In December 2004, we entered into a capital lease to finance a laser cutting tool purchased in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004. We financed $500,000 at an interest rate of 6.55%
with 48 monthly payments due in the amount of $11,869 each.
 
6. Acquisition
 
On July 1, 2004, we acquired, through our wholly owned subsidiaries, Bruce Technologies, Inc. and Tempress Systems, Inc., certain semiconductor horizontal diffusion furnace
operations and assets in the United States and Europe from Kokusai Semiconductor Equipment Corporation and its affiliate Kokusai Electric Europe, GmbH. The cost of the
net assets acquired was approximately $3.6 million, including $3.3 million paid at closing and $0.3 million of transaction costs.
 
The assets acquired principally consist of intellectual property and technology, customer lists, customer contracts, trademarks, non-compete agreements, inventories and other
tangible property used in connection with the acquired business. Liabilities assumed include
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obligations under certain contracts, leases, purchase orders and warranty claims for certain products and services under warranty as of the date of the acquisition.
 
The seller’s cost of the domestic inventory was $3.2 million for which we paid $2.2 million. If we sell or consume in operations domestic inventory received in the acquisition in
excess of $2.2 million, we will make contingent payments for the quantities used based upon the seller’s cost of the inventory, with such contingent payments capped at $1.0
million.
 
The allocation of the purchase price to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition is as follows:
 

Inventory   $ 2,346,000 
Goodwill    89,000 
Intangible assets    1,370,000 
Property, plant and equipment    54,000 
Liabilities assumed    (260,000)
   

Net assets acquired   $ 3,599,000 
   

 
The following condensed consolidated pro forma financial information was prepared assuming that the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the three and nine months
ended June 30, 2004. This pro forma information does not necessarily reflect the results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisition taken place at the beginning
of the period and is not necessarily indicative of results that may be obtained in the future (unaudited):
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2004

  

Nine Months Ended
June 30, 2004

Revenues   $ 6,204,727  $ 22,059,625
Net income (loss)   $ (143,539) $ 277,146
Net income (loss) per share:         

Basic   $ (.05) $ .10
Diluted   $ (.05) $ .10

 
For purposes of the above pro forma presentation, the historical revenues and earnings of Bruce Technologies for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2004 have been
combined with our revenues and earnings for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2004.
 
7. Preferred Stock
 
On April 22, 2005, we completed a private placement of 540,000 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $.01 per share (the “Preferred Stock”). The gross
proceeds of this transaction were $2,160,000. The placement agent received commissions of 8% of the proceeds, totaling $172,800, and a non-accountable expense allowance of
2% of the proceeds, totaling $43,200. The agent also received a warrant to purchase up to 60,000 shares of our Common Stock, $.01 par value per share (“Common Stock”), at a
price of $4.67 per share. The warrant was valued at $49,200 using the Black-Scholes pricing method.
 
The shares of Preferred Stock are convertible at any time at the option of the holders into shares of Common Stock based upon the liquidation value, as defined, at a fixed
conversion rate of $4.00 per share. In addition, all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock will be automatically converted into shares of Common Stock in the event that the
Common Stock has an average thirty-day trading price of at least $5.50 per share, provided that we have filed and obtained effectiveness of a Registration Statement (as
described below) prior to such thirty-day period.
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Each holder of Preferred Stock is entitled to receive cumulative dividends at a rate of $0.32 per share per annum (or 8%) out of our legally available funds or other assets,
which are payable semi-annually. We have recorded a dividend of $32,666 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2005. We have the option to pay such dividends in
cash or, if a Registration Statement has been filed with and declared effective by the SEC (as described below), shares of Common Stock. The dividend and liquidation rights of
the Preferred Stock are senior to those of the Common Stock. As long as at least 270,000 shares of Preferred Stock are outstanding, the shares of Preferred Stock then
outstanding, voting as a class, have the right and power to elect one director to our Board of Directors. With respect to all other matters submitted to a vote of our shareholders,
each holder of Preferred Stock is entitled to that number of votes equal to the number of whole shares of Common Stock into which such holder’s shares of Preferred Stock
could then be converted. The Preferred Stock has anti-dilution protection in certain events, including certain preemptive rights.
 
Pursuant to the subscription agreements, we are obligated to file a registration statement (“Registration Statement”) covering reoffers and resales of Common Stock to be issued
to the holders of Preferred Stock in accordance with the Certificate of Designations, Preferences and Privileges as soon as reasonably practicable after we are eligible to file a
Registration Statement on Form S-3. We plan on filing the Registration Statement in October 2005.
 
8. Commitments and Contingencies
 
Legal Proceedings - We may be subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. We currently believe that resolving these matters
will not have a material adverse impact on our financial condition or results of operations.
 
ITEM 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
 Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 
Certain information contained or incorporated by reference in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is forward-looking in nature. All statements included or incorporated by
reference in this Report, or made by the management of Amtech Systems, Inc. and its subsidiaries (“Amtech”), other than statements of historical fact, are hereby identified as
“forward-looking statements” (as such term is defined in Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended). Examples of forward-looking statements include statements regarding our future financial results, operating results, business strategies, projected costs, products
under development, competitive positions and plans and objectives of Amtech and our management for future operations. In some cases, forward-looking statements can be
identified by terminology such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “would,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “continue,” or the
negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. Any expectations based on these forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties and other important
factors, including those discussed in the section entitled “Item 7: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Trends, Risks and
Uncertainties” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004. These and many other factors could affect our future operating results and
financial condition, and could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations based on forward-looking statements made in this document or elsewhere by us or on
our behalf. Unless noted otherwise, all references to a
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year apply to our fiscal year, which ends on September 30th. All references to “we,” “our,” “us,” or “Amtech” refer to Amtech Systems, Inc. and its subsidiaries.
 
 Documents to Review in Connection with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes and the section entitled “Item 7: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations – Trends, Risks and Uncertainties” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004 for a more complete understanding of our
financial position and results of operations for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2005. This discussion should also be read in conjunction with the Current Reports
on Form 8-K filed by us during fiscal 2005.
 
 Introduction
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is intended to facilitate an understanding of our business and results of operations. This MD&A should be read in conjunction
with our Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this report. MD&A consists of the
following sections:
 
 •  Overview: a summary of our business and opportunities.
 
 •  Results of Operations: a discussion of operating results.
 
 •  Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources: an analysis of cash flows, sources and uses of cash, contractual obligations and financial position.
 
 •  Critical Accounting Policies: a discussion of critical accounting policies that require the exercise of judgments and estimates.
 
 •  Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements: a discussion of how we are affected by recent pronouncements.
 
 Overview
 
We develop, manufacture, market and service wafer and semiconductor fabrication equipment and related parts, supplies and services on a worldwide basis. The products
offered are grouped into two business segments: the semiconductor equipment segment and the polishing supplies segment. The semiconductor equipment segment offers
horizontal diffusion furnaces, processing/robotic equipment for diffusion furnaces, related spare parts and manufacturing support services to semiconductor fabricators and
silicon wafer manufacturers. The polishing supplies segment offers supplies, including carriers and templates, and equipment for lapping and polishing, which are some of the
last steps in the fabrication of silicon wafers.
 
We have increased the purchasing of our own brands of used diffusion furnaces to refurbish for resale. We have no repurchase obligations with our customers and do not sell
equipment with a repurchase obligation. Commitments to purchase such used equipment are only made when we have made a strategic decision to expand the quantities of low
cost equipment we have for sale and we are able to identify available, well-maintained, used equipment that has been or shortly will be taken out of production.
 
Our sales to distributors are similar to our sales to other customers, except that they are not the end users. Instead, they generally have an order from the end-user before placing
an order with us. Sales to our distributors are not contingent on future sales by the distributor to end-users. Returns from distributors are extremely rare. Our distributors do
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not stock our product, except for an immaterial amount of parts needed to provide timely repairs to the customer. Our sales to distributors do not include a general right of
return. As with other customers, payment terms with distributors are negotiated on an order by order basis. They are generally on terms of F.O.B shipping point with 90% due
30 days after shipment and 10% upon completion of installation and acceptance. We usually ship systems directly to our distributor’s customer. Our distributor sells to the end-
user on terms comparable to ours, except they add their mark-up to the price.
 
Demand for our products can change significantly from period to period as a result of numerous factors, including, but not limited to, changes in:
 
 1. global and regional economic conditions;
 
 2. supply and demand for semiconductors or, more specifically, capacity utilization and production volume of manufacturers of semiconductors, silicon wafers, solar

cells and MEMS (microelectrical mechanical systems); and
 
 3. the profitability and capital resources of those manufacturers.
 
For this and other reasons, our results of operations for past periods may not necessarily be indicative of future operating results.
 
Since our business has historically been subject to cyclical industry conditions, we have experienced significant fluctuations in our quarterly new orders and net revenues, both
within and across years. Demand for semiconductor and silicon wafer manufacturing equipment and related consumable products has also been volatile as a result of sudden
changes in semiconductor supply and demand and other factors in both semiconductor devices and wafer fabrication processes. Our orders tend to be more volatile than our
revenues, as any change in demand is reflected immediately in orders booked, which are net of cancellations, while revenues tend to be recognized over multiple quarters as a
result of procurement and production lead times and the deferral of certain revenues under our revenue recognition policies. Customer delivery schedules on large system orders
can also add to this volatility.
 
 Results of Operations
 
The following table sets forth certain operational data as a percentage of net revenues for the periods indicated:
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net revenues   100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Cost of sales   68.5%  77.3%  70.5%  73.1%
      

Gross margin   31.5%  22.7%  29.5%  26.9%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   27.5%  28.2%  24.1%  25.8%
Research and development   1.7%  2.2%  2.0%  2.6%
      

Operating income (loss)   2.3%  (7.7%) 3.4%  (1.5%)
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Net Revenues – The following table reflects the increase or decrease in net revenues during the third quarter of 2005 as compared to the third quarter of 2004 (in thousands,
except percentages):
 

   

Three Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

Inc (Dec)

 
Semiconductor Equipment Segment   $3,576  $3,463  $114  3%
Polishing Supplies Segment    1,931   1,372   558  41%
           

Net revenues   $5,507  $4,835  $672  14%
           
 
Sales by the Bruce Technologies product line acquired July 1, 2004 contributed to an increase of $0.9 million. Revenues from the semiconductor equipment segment, excluding
Bruce Technologies, decreased $0.8 million due to delays in bookings during the second quarter of 2005. The $0.6 million increase in net revenues of the polishing supplies
segment was mainly due to increased penetration in foreign markets for insert carriers.
 
The following table reflects the increase or decrease in net revenues during the nine months ended June 30, 2005 as compared to the nine months ended June 30, 2004 (in
thousands, except percentages):
 

   

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

Inc (Dec)

 
Semiconductor Equipment Segment   $16,228  $ 9,924  $6,304  64%
Polishing Supplies Segment    5,366   4,463   903  20%
           

Net revenues   $21,594  $14,387  $7,207  50%
           
 
Net revenues from Bruce Technologies products, acquired July 1, 2004, increased net revenues of the semiconductor equipment segment $5.0 million, or 50%, during the nine
months ended June 30, 2005 compared to net revenues during the nine months ended June 30, 2004. The $0.9 million increase in the polishing supply segment was mainly due
to increased penetration in foreign markets for insert carriers.
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The following table reflects new orders(1), shipments and net revenues for each quarter during the current fiscal year and for our prior two fiscal years, and the backlog as of the
end of those periods, on a consolidated basis, as well as for each or our two business segments:
 

   

Fiscal Quarter

  Fiscal
Year-to-

Date

  

Semi-
conductor

Equipment
Segment

  Polishing
Supplies
Segment

   

First

  

Second

  

Third

  

Fourth

      
   (dollars in thousands)
2005:                             

New orders (1)   $ 8,323  $ 5,079  $ 7,152      $ 20,554  $ 15,401  $ 5,153
Shipments    6,952   8,928   5,706       21,586   16,220   5,366
Net revenues    7,172   8,915   5,507       21,594   16,228   5,366
Ending backlog    8,451   4,615   6,260       6,260   5,358   902

2004                             
New orders (1)   $ 3,684  $ 4,038  $ 4,129  $ 7,103  $ 18,954  $ 12,927  $ 6,027
Shipments    3,744   5,697   5,232   5,136   19,809   13,725   6,084
Net revenues    3,921   5,631   4,835   4,912   19,299   13,215   6,084
Ending backlog    7,408   5,815   5,109   7,300   7,300   6,185   1,115

2003                             
New orders (1)   $ 2,165  $ 6,477  $ 7,498  $ 3,027  $ 19,167  $ 13,495  $ 5,672
Shipments    4,165   4,785   3,396   6,267   18,613   13,313   5,300
Net revenues    4,329   5,448   3,622   6,035   19,434   14,134   5,300
Ending backlog    5,748   6,777   10,653   7,645   7,645   6,473   1,172

 
(1) Orders are net of cancellations and include the change in the U. S. dollar value of orders recorded in Euros by our semiconductor equipment segment.
 
Net new orders for the first nine months of 2005 increased $8.7 million, or 73% compared to the same period in 2004. Bruce Technologies product lines acquired July 1, 2004
contributed $5.3 million to the increase. New orders increased by $2.0 million, or 41%, in the third quarter of 2005 versus the second quarter of 2005. We believe that interest in
our products remains strong, as evidenced by quotation activity, customer meetings and orders booked since June 30, 2005. During July 2005, $5.1 million in new orders was
received for our Bruce Technologies horizontal diffusion furnaces and its proprietary APEX Process Management Software System complete with 3rd-party automation.
Delivery is expected to be in the second quarter of fiscal year 2006. New orders are expected to remain volatile due to the size and timing of large system orders.
 
Gross Margin – Our gross margin has significantly fluctuated in the past, and will continue to fluctuate in the future, based on several factors including, but not limited to, the
severity and duration of industry cycles, the timing of equipment installations and customer acceptances, product mix and overhead absorption levels. The timing of revenue
recognition has a particularly significant effect on gross margin when the equipment revenue of an order is recognized in one period and the remainder of the revenue attributed
to installation, generally 10-20% of the order, is recognized in a later period, because the latter revenue has a significantly higher gross margin percentage.
 
In the third quarter of 2005, gross margin increased, as a percentage of revenues, to 32% from 23% when compared with the third quarter of 2004. The increase was mainly due
to revenue recognized in 2005 from the installation of equipment shipped in 2004. Net deferred profits of $0.5 million were recognized during the three months ended June 30,
2005, while net profits $0.4 million were deferred during the three months ended June 30, 2004. As a result, gross margin increased $0.9 million in 2005 from 2004 due to profit
recognition.
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On a year to date basis, gross margin increased, as a percentage of revenues, to 30% from 27% when comparing the nine months ended June 30, 2005 to the nine months ended
June 30, 2004. Previously deferred profits recognized during the nine months ended June 30, 2005 were $0.2 million greater than the net profits recognized during the nine
months ended June 30, 2004.
 
The write-down of inventory for the nine months ended June 30, 2005 was less than $0.1 million and there weren’t any write-downs during the nine months ended June 30,
2004. As a result, inventory write-downs had an insignificant effect on gross margins.
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses - Total selling, general and administrative expenses increased $0.2 million or 11% during the three months ended June 30,
2005 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2004. The acquisition of Bruce Technologies increased selling, general and administrative expenses by $0.3 million or 20%.
A decrease in commissions and royalties of less than $0.1 million accounted for a 6% reduction of selling, general and administrative expenses. Although total revenues
increased during the third quarter 2005 compared to the third quarter 2004, there were fewer sales into territories where we have sales representatives.
 
The nine months ended June 30, 2005 had $1.5 million or 40% more selling, general and administrative expenses than during the same period in 2004. The acquisition of Bruce
Technologies increased selling, general and administrative expenses by $0.8 million or 22%. An increase in audit fees of $0.2 million and an increase in commissions and
royalties of $0.2 million, due to an increase of sales into territories where we have sales representatives, accounted for an additional 10% increase in selling, general and
administrative expenses. Payroll and related costs increased $0.3 million due to the addition of corporate staff to support our growth. The increase in payroll costs accounted for
an 8% increase to selling, general and administrative expenses.
 
Research and Development Expenses - The change is research and development expenses for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2005 as compared to the three and
nine months ended June 30, 2005 was insignificant.
 
Operating Income - Operating income improved with a profit of $0.1 million during the three months ended June 30, 2005 compared to an operating loss of $0.4 million
during the three months ended June 30, 2004. The increase in operating income of $0.5 million was primarily a result of an increase of sales in the polishing supplies segment
and recognition of previously deferred profits.
 
During the nine months ended June 30, 2005 operating income improved by $0.9 million to a profit of $0.7 million from a loss of $0.2 million during the same period in 2004.
This was also primarily the result of an increase in of sales in the polishing supplies segment and recognition of deferred profits.
 
Income Tax Expense - In 2004, we recorded a valuation allowance for the total deferred tax assets. As we recognize profits, we will offset the income tax expense by the
reversal of the valuation allowance, up to the current tax expense, until fully reversed or until it has been determined the valuation allowance is no longer needed. Net operating
loss carryforwards are not available to offset the entire federal alternative minimum taxable income. During the nine months ended June 30, 2005, we utilized $1.0 million of
the deferred assets as a result of recognizing deferred profits and the reversal of the small batch vertical reserve for book purposes, but not for tax purposes. This resulted in a
taxable loss on a year-to-date basis. The reduction in deferred tax assets reduced the valuation allowance as well as income tax expense; however, the effective state income tax
rate has changed since the valuation allowance was recorded and a net tax benefit has resulted during the reversal of the valuation allowance. This resulted in an effective tax
rate for the nine months ended June 30, 2005 of (1)% compared to (26)% for 2004. Our future effective income tax rate
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depends on various factors, such as tax legislation, the geographic composition of our pre-tax income, the level of expenses that are not deductible for tax purposes and the
effectiveness of our tax planning strategies.
 
Net Income - Our net income for the quarter ended June 30, 2005 increased $0.4 million to $0.1 million compared to the net loss of $0.3 million during the quarter ended June
30, 2004. During the nine months ended June 30, 2005, there was a $0.9 million increase in net income to $0.7 million compared to the net loss of $0.2 million during the same
period in 2004. See the above discussions for detail of the results.
 
Backlog - Our backlog has historically been volatile due to the size and timing of large system orders. The orders included in our backlog are generally credit approved
customer purchase orders usually scheduled to ship in the next 12 months. The backlog also includes revenues deferred on orders that have already been shipped, but which
have not met the criteria for revenue recognition. We schedule production of our systems based on order backlog and customer commitments.
 
At June 30, 2005, our order backlog was $6.3 million, an increase of 24% from our backlog of $5.1 million at June 30, 2004. After a decrease in the second quarter 2005, our
backlog at June 30, 2005 increased 36% from the backlog at March 31, 2005. The order received in July 2005 as discussed previously under the net revenue section will
increase our backlog at June 2005 by 81%. One customer in the United States, one customer in Europe and one customer in China accounted for 20%, 17% and 11%,
respectively, of the backlog as of June 30, 2005.
 
Customers may delay the delivery of products or cancel orders suddenly and without sufficient notice, subject to possible cancellation penalties. Due to possible customer
changes in delivery schedules and cancellations of orders, our backlog at any particular date is not necessarily indicative of actual sales for any succeeding period. Delays in
delivery schedules and/or a reduction of backlog during any particular reporting period could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial position and results of
operations. In addition, our backlog does not provide any assurance that we will realize a profit from those orders, or indicate in which period revenue will be recognized.
 
When customers cancel orders, we attempt to collect cancellation penalties, to the extent provided in our quotation, or to recover the costs incurred or committed prior to
cancellation. However, we consider the potential for other current and future business with the customer. Thus, actual cancellation fees are negotiated on a case-by-case basis.
 
We had no significant cancellations during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2005 and June 30, 2004. We had cancellations of $-0-, $1.2 million, $3.5 million, $-0- and
$1.2 million during the years ended September 30, 2003, 2002, 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively. We received compensation in the form of cancellation penalties or return of
volume discounts in the total amount of $0.1 million in 2001 and $0.5 million in 1999 related to those order cancellations
 
 Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
At June 30, 2005, cash and cash equivalents were $3.6 million, an increase of $1.9 million from September 30, 2004. Our ratio of current assets to current liabilities was 3.5:1
at June 30, 2005 as compared to 2.7:1 at September 30, 2004. Non-cash working capital, the excess of current assets (less cash) over current liabilities, increased to $7.3 million
at June 30, 2005 compared with $6.1 million at September 30, 2004.
 
The increased non-cash working capital was the result of increases in accounts receivable of $1.9 million and accounts payable of $0.4 million; and decreases in inventories of
$0.7 million and deferred profits of $0.6 million, all due to higher sales activity.
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During the nine months ended June 30, 2005, leasehold improvements made to the Massachusetts building and equipment purchases used $0.2 million of cash.
 
At June 30, 2005, our principal sources of liquidity consisted of $3.6 million of cash and cash equivalents. Since the only lien on our assets is a $0.5 million mortgage loan and
a security interest in trade receivables of the operation in the Netherlands and the $0.5 million borrowings for a piece of equipment, we believe that additional sources of
liquidity are available from various financing sources.
 
We believe that we have sufficient liquidity for our current operations and for at least certain elements of our growth strategy. One element of our growth strategy is the
development of new products, such as the new small batch vertical model for our diffusion furnace line. Another element of our growth strategy is the acquisition of product
lines or businesses that complement our existing product lines and business.
 
Significant unplanned development of new products or the completion of additional significant acquisitions will require additional capital. Historically we have obtained capital
from one or more sources of financing, such as private placement of equity, public stock offering, working capital loans or term loans from banks or other financial institutions,
equipment leasing, mortgage financing and internally generated cash flow. Additional capital resources may include one or more of these sources of financing. There can be no
assurance of the availability or sufficiency of these or any other source of funding for those purposes.
 
 Critical Accounting Policies
 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” discusses our consolidated financial statements that have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
 
On an on-going basis, we evaluate our estimates and judgments, including those related to revenue recognition, inventory valuation, accounts receivable collectibility, warranty
and impairment of long-lived assets. We base our estimates and judgments on historical experience and on various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the
circumstances. The results of these estimates and judgments form the basis for making conclusions about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.
 
A critical accounting policy is one that is both important to the presentation of our financial position and results of operations, and requires management’s most difficult,
subjective or complex judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain. These uncertainties are discussed in the
section entitled “Item 7: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Trends, Risks and Uncertainties” in our Annual Report on
Form 10- K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004.
 
We continually review our business activities to determine which of our policies meet these criteria. We believe the critical accounting policies discussed in the section entitled
“Item 7: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Critical Accounting Policies” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2004 affect the more significant judgments and estimates used in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements. There have been no
significant changes in our critical accounting policies during the nine months ended June 30, 2005.
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 Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 
For discussion of the impact of recently issued accounting pronouncements, see “Item 1: Financial Information under “Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements.”
 
 ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
 
We are exposed to financial market risks, including changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. Our operations in the United States are conducted in U. S.
dollars. Our operation in the Netherlands, a component of the semiconductor equipment segment, conducts business primarily in the Euro and the U. S. dollar. The functional
currency of our Netherlands operation is the Euro. The functional currency for all other operating units is the U. S. dollar.
 
We estimate that more than 90% of our transactions are denominated in one of our two functional currencies or currencies that have fixed exchange rates with one of our
functional currencies. As of June 30, 2005, we did not hold any stand-alone or separate derivative instruments. We incurred net foreign currency transaction gains or losses of
$0.1 million and less than $0.1 million during the nine months ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Our investment in and advances to our Netherlands operation
totaled $1.6 million as of June 30, 2005. A 10% change in the value of the Euro relative to the U. S. dollar would cause an approximately $0.2 million foreign currency
translation adjustment, a type of other comprehensive income (loss), which would be a direct adjustment to our stockholders’ equity.
 
When the value of the Euro increases relative to the value of the U. S. dollar, as it has during 2005 and 2004, our operation in the Netherlands becomes less competitive outside
the European market, as it must raise prices to those customers that normally make purchases in U. S. dollars, in order to maintain the same profit margins. When this occurs,
this operation attempts to have transactions denominated in the Euro and to increase its purchases denominated in U. S. dollars, which become less expensive. When the value of
the Euro declines relative to the value of the U. S. dollar, our operation in the Netherlands can be more competitive against United States based equipment suppliers, as the cost
of purchases denominated in U. S. dollars becomes more expensive. Because it is difficult to predict the volume of U. S. dollar denominated transactions arising from our
Netherlands operation, we do not hedge against the effects of exchange rate changes on future transactions. Although the Euro has been declining during the last two quarters,
the Euro remains at a relatively high value relative to the U. S. dollar at June 30, 2005, leaving our Netherlands operation at a competitive disadvantage compared to other
suppliers based in the United States. This high value also increases the risk of a future unfavorable foreign currency translation adjustment, which would be a direct adjustment
to stockholders’ equity and included in comprehensive income (loss).
 
 ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures
 
Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), has carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures as of June 30, 2005, pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15(d)-15(e). Based upon that evaluation, our CEO and CFO have concluded that as
of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures in place were effective as of the end of the period covered by this interim report.
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There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting during the third quarter of fiscal 2005 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II OTHER INFORMATION
 
 ITEM 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 
31.1   Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended.   *

31.2   Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended.   *

32.1   Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.   *

32.2   Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.   *
 
* Filed herewith.
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 SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
 
AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC.     

By  /s/ Robert T. Hass      Dated: August 15, 2005
  Robert T. Hass       
  Vice President – Finance, Chief Financial Officer and Director       
  (Principal Financial Officer)       
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 EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit
Number

  

Description

  

Page or
Method of Filing

31.1
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
Amended.   

*

31.2
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
Amended.   

*

32.1
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.   

*

32.2
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.   

*

 
* Filed herewith.
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Exhibit 31.1
 

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED
 
I, Jong S. Whang, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “registrant”),
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial position,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and we have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;
 

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting; and
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.
 

By  /s/ Jong S. Whang
Jong S. Whang
President and Chief Executive Officer
Amtech Systems, Inc.
Date: August 15, 2005



Exhibit 31.2
 

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED
 
I, Robert T. Hass, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “registrant”),
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial position,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and we have:
 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;
 

(b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

(c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting; and
 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.
 

By  /s/ Robert T. Hass
Robert T. Hass
Vice President – Finance and Chief Financial Officer
Amtech Systems, Inc.
Date: August 15, 2005



Exhibit 32.1
 

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2005, as filed with the Securities and

Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Jong S. Whang, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. ss. 1350, as
adopted pursuant to ss. 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 

By  /s/ Jong S. Whang
Jong S. Whang
President and Chief Executive Officer
Date: August 15, 2005



Exhibit 32.2
 

AMTECH SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Amtech Systems, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2005, as filed with the Securities and

Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Robert T. Hass, Vice President – Finance and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
ss. 1350, as adopted pursuant to ss. 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 

By  /s/ Robert T. Hass
Robert T. Hass
Vice President – Finance and Chief Financial Officer
Date: August 15, 2005
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